

Appeal No.: 24 – 1833

In the
Supreme Court of The United States

Atticus Hemlock,

Petitioner/Appellant,

v.

United States of America,

Respondent/Appellee.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth Circuit
from its Judgment dated April 14, 2025, affirming the Judgment of the United States District
Court for the Northern District of Boerum.

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
ATTICUS HEMLOCK**

Counsel for Petitioner/Appellant
Dated: February 8, 2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iv

Opinion Below viii

Constitutional Provisions viii

Statement of the Case 1

Summary of the Argument 7

Argument 9

 I. The Fourth Amendment prohibits unreasonable searches and seizures..... 9

 A. The Government violated the mandates of *Payton* when it
 unreasonably seized Hemlock in his home. 9

 B. The Government conducted an unreasonable search when they opened
 a closed container without consent 15

 II. Federal Rule of Evidence 806 authorizes the use of extrinsic evidence to
 impeach an unavailable hearsay declarant. 20

 A. The interaction between Rules 806 and 608(b) creates a contextual
 ambiguity that must be resolved through interpretation of the federal
 rules of evidence. 21

 1. Rule 806 was designed to ensure meaningful credibility testing of
 unavailable hearsay declarants. 21

 2. Rule 608(b) was designed as a trial–management tool to regulate
 live cross examination..... 23

 B. Proper interpretation of the Federal Rules of Evidence resolves the
 ambiguity in favor of allowing extrinsic impeachment under Rule 806. 25

 1. Excluding extrinsic evidence would nullify Rule 806 and violate
 the canon against surplusage..... 25

2. A contrary interpretation produces absurd results by granting greater protection to absent declarants than to live witnesses.	26
C. The District Court and the Fourteenth Circuit resolved the ambiguity mechanically, not through statutory construction.....	28
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988)	21
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	21
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	9
<i>Carter v. Hewitt</i> , 617 F.2d 961 (3d Cir. 1980).....	24, 25, 27
<i>Culombe v. Connecticut</i> , 367 U.S. 568 (1961)	10
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 582 (1946)	15
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	21
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991)	9
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	15
<i>Frazier v. Cupp</i> , 394 U.S. 731 (1969)	19
<i>Gaddis v. DeMattei</i> , 30 F.4th 625 (7th Cir. 2022).....	12
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	26
<i>I.N.S. v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984)	10
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990)	16, 18
<i>Knight v. Jacobson</i> , 300 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2002).....	11, 12

<i>Labor Bd. v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	25
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 594 U.S. 295 (2021)	9
<i>Lara Aguilar v. Sessions</i> , 889 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>Melgar v. United States</i> , 227 F.3d 1038 (2000).....	17, 20
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	9, 10
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).	10, 14, 15
<i>Sigmon Coal Co. v. Apfel</i> , 226 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	9
<i>United States v. Abel</i> , 469 U.S. 45 (1984)	24
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 813 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2016).....	11, 13
<i>United States v. Block</i> , 590 F.2d 535 (4th Cir. 1978).....	19
<i>United States v. Conner</i> , 127 F.3d 663 (8th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>United States v. Friedman</i> , 854 F.2d 535 (2d Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>United States v. Fultz</i> , 146 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 858 F.2d 986 (5th Cir. 1988).....	22

<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974)	15, 18
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	26
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	9
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 742 F.2d 1158 (6th Cir. 1984).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Purcell</i> , 526 F.3d 953 (6th Cir. 2008).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Reeves</i> , 524 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2008).....	10, 14
<i>United States v. Saada</i> , 212 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976)	15
<i>United States v. Snype</i> , 441 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 600 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 273 F.3d 599 (5th Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>United States v. Whitfield</i> , 939 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	18
<i>United States v. Peyton</i> , 745 F.3d 546 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	16, 18
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. AMEND. IV	viii, 9
Rules	
FED. R. EVID. 403.....	24

FED. R. EVID. 405.....	24
FED. R. EVID. 608.....	23, 24, 25
FED. R. EVID. 611.....	24
FED. R. EVID. 801.....	22
FED. R. EVID. 806.....	21, 22, 26, 27, 28

Other Authorities

H.R. REP. NO. 93-1597.....	22
S. REP. NO. 93-1277.....	22
